
Agenda for a meeting of the Discretionary & Funding Committee to be held in the Committee 
Rooms 1 & 2, 15 Galileo Street, Ngaruawahia on WEDNESDAY, 4 MARCH 
2020 commencing at 9.30am. 

Information and recommendations are included in the reports to assist the Committee in the decision making process and may not 
constitute Council’s decision or policy until considered by the Committee. 

1. APOLOGIES AND LEAVE OF ABSENCE

2. CONFIRMATION OF STATUS OF AGENDA

3. DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

4. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES

Meeting held on Monday, 18 November 2019 3 

5. REPORTS

5.1 Summary of Movements in Discretionary Funds to 31 January 2020 9 

5.2 Summary of Current Grant Requests as at 31 January 2020 13 

6. APPLICATIONS FOR FUNDING - EVENTS
6.1 Raglan Returned Services Association Inc. – ANZAC Day Service 15 

6.2 Huntly Returned Services Association Inc. – Huntly RSA ANZAC Day Service 28 

6.3 Waikato District Council – Ngaruawahia ANZAC Day Service 61 

6.4 Onewhero-Tuakau Community Board – ANZAC Day Service 77 

6.5 Te Kauwhata Community Events Inc. – ANZAC Day Service 86 

6.6 Ngaruawahia RSA and Memorial Club Inc. – ANZAC Day Service 92 

6.7 Taupiri Community Board - ANZAC Day Service 123 

Waikato District Council 
Discretionary & Funding Committee 1 Agenda: 4 March 2020

1



7. APPLICATIONS FOR FUNDING – RURAL FUND
7.1 Huntly District Rotary – Gala Garden Party and Art Competition 146 

7.2 Number 8 Network Group – Home Range Rural Newspaper 157 

7.3 Waikare Golf Club Inc. – Refurbishment of Clubhouse Furniture 168 

GJ Ion 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

Waikato District Council 
Discretionary & Funding Committee 2 Agenda: 4 March 2020

2



Open Meeting 

To Discretionary & Funding 
From Gavin Ion 

Chief Executive 
Date 25 February 2020 

Prepared by Lynette Wainwright 
Committee Secretary 

Chief Executive Approved Y 
Reference # GOV1318 
Report Title Confirmation of Minutes 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

To confirm the minutes of an extraordinary meeting of the Discretionary & Funding 
Committee held on Monday, 18 November 2019. 

2. RECOMMENDATION

THAT the minutes of an extraordinary meeting of the Discretionary & Funding 
Committee held on Monday, 18 November 2019 be confirmed. 

3. ATTACHMENTS

D&F Minutes – 18 November 2019 

Page 1  Version 4.0 

3



 
 
 
 
 

 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Discretionary & Funding Committee held in the Committee 
Rooms 1 & 2, District Office, 15 Galileo Street, Ngaruawahia on MONDAY, 18 
NOVEMBER 2019 commencing at 1.30pm. 
 

Present: 
 
Cr SD Lynch (Chairperson) 
Cr RC McGuire  
Cr LR Thomson [until 2.40pm] 
Cr CT Woolerton 
 

Attending: 
 
His Worship the Mayor, Mr AM Sanson 
 
Mr N Johnston (Funding and Partnership Manager) 
Mrs L van den Bemd (Community Development Adviser) 
Mrs J Dolan (Economic & Community Development Manager) 
Mrs LM Wainwright (Committee Secretary) 
 
Mrs L Cooper (Bush Tramway Club) 
Mr R Ellis (Bush Tramway Club) 
Mr T East (Te Kauwhata Lions Club) 
Mr M Anderson (Te Kauwhata Lions Club) 
Mr T Ratcliffe (Orini Reserve Committee) 
Ms N Brzeska (Raglan Community Arts Council) 
Mrs J Poland (Rural Youth and Adult Literacy Trust) 
Ms M Aull (Te Atinga – Maori Contemporary Arts Committee) 
Ms W Hotere (Te Atinga – Maori Contemporary Arts Committee) 

APOLOGIES AND LEAVE OF ABSENCE 

Resolved: (Crs Lynch/Woolerton) 
 
THAT an apology be received from Cr Henderson; 
 
AND THAT an apology for early departure be received from Cr Thomson. 
 
CARRIED D&F1911/01 
  

 
Waikato District Council 
Discretionary & Funding Committee 1  Minutes: 18 November 2019 

4



CONFIRMATION OF STATUS OF AGENDA ITEMS 

Resolved: (His Worship the Mayor/Cr McGuire) 
 
THAT the agenda for a meeting of the Discretionary & Funding Committee held 
on Monday 18 November 2019 be confirmed and all items therein be considered 
in open meeting; 
 
AND THAT all reports be received. 
 
CARRIED D&F1911/02 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no disclosures of interest. 

REPORTS 

Discretionary Funding Guidelines 
Agenda Item 4.1 

The report was received [D&F1911/02 refers].  The Community Development Advisor 
summarised the report and the guidelines for determining discretionary funding applications. 
 

Summary of Movements in Discretionary Funds to 21 October 2019 
Agenda Item 4.2 
 
The report was received [D&F1911/02 refers]. 
 

Summary of Current Grant Requests as at 31 October 2019 
Agenda Item 4.3 

The report was received [D&F1911/02 refers]. 

APPLICATIONS FOR FUNDING 

The following applicants were present to answer questions from the committee: 
 

• The Bush Tramway Club Inc. – Mrs Cooper and Mr Ellis summarised the application 
and responded to questions on future parking and funding from other organisations. 
 

• Te Kauwhata Lions Club – Mr East and Mr Anderson summarised the application and 
responded to questions on funding from other organisations.  Mr East advised that  
e-bikes would be available at the event and that funds are required for traffic 
management and electronic timing. 
 

 
Waikato District Council 
Discretionary & Funding Committee 2  Minutes: 18 November 2019 

5



• Orini Reserve Committee – Mr Ratcliffe summarised the application and responded 
to questions on funding from other organisations. 
 

• Raglan Community Arts Council – Ms Brzeska summarised the application and 
responded to questions on the printing of brochures and funding from other 
organisations. 
 

• Rural Youth and Adult Literacy Trust – Mrs Poland summarised the application and 
outlined the programme for the camp. 
 

• Te Atinga – Maori Contemporary Arts Committee.  This presentation was heard 
later in the meeting. 

 

The meeting adjourned at 2.14pm and resumed at 2.24pm. 

APPLICATIONS FOR FUNDING - DECISIONS 

Rural - The Bush Tramway Club Inc. – To erect a timber frame for a public shelter at Station 
Pukemiro Junction 
Agenda Item 5.1 

The report was received [D&F1911/02 refers] and discussion was held. 

Resolved:  (His Worship the Mayor/Cr McGuire)  
 
THAT an allocation of $3,112.82 is made to The Bush Tramway Club Inc. 
towards the cost of a timber frame for a public shelter at Station Pukemiro 
Junction. 
 
CARRIED D&F1911/03 
 

Te Kauwhata Lions Club – Cycle Challenge 
Agenda Item 5.2 

The report was received [D&F1911/02 refers] and discussion was held. 

Resolved:  (His Worship the Mayor/Cr Woolerton) 
 
THAT an allocation of $5,000.00 is made to the Te Kauwhata Lions Club cost 
towards a Cycle Challenge Event.  
 
CARRIED D&F1911/04 
 

  

 
Waikato District Council 
Discretionary & Funding Committee 3  Minutes: 18 November 2019 

6



Rural – Orini Reserve Committee – Annual Christmas Parade 
Agenda Item 5.3 

The report was received [D&F1911/02 refers] and discussion was held. 

Resolved:  (Crs Lynch/Woolerton) 
 
THAT an allocation of $4,000.00 is made to the Orini Reserve Committee 
towards the cost of an Annual Christmas Party.  
 
CARRIED D&F1911/05 
 

Raglan Community Arts Council – Raglan Arts Weekend 2020 
Agenda Item 5.4 

The report was received [D&F1911/02 refers] and discussion was held. 

Resolved:  (Crs Thomson/Lynch) 
 
THAT an allocation of $3,000.00 is made to the Raglan Community Arts Council 
towards the cost of the Raglan Arts Weekend 2020.  
 
CARRIED D&F1911/06 
 

Cr Thomson retired from the meeting at 2.40pm following the above item and was present 
when voting took place. 
 

Te Atinga – Maori Contemporary Arts Committee – International Indigenous Art Gathering 
2019 
Agenda Item 5.5 

The application from Te Atinga was considered at this time.   

The report was received [D&F1911/02 refers] and discussion was held. Ms Aull summarised the 
application and answered questions on the budget for the event and funding from other 
organisations. 
 
Resolved:  (Cr Woolerton/His Worship the Mayor) 
 
THAT an allocation of $4,000.00 is made to the Te Atinga - Maori 
Contemporary Arts Committee cost towards an International Indigenous Art 
Gathering 2019.  
 
CARRIED D&F1911/07 
 

  

 
Waikato District Council 
Discretionary & Funding Committee 4  Minutes: 18 November 2019 

7



Rural – Rural Youth and Adult Literacy Trust – ARONA group of students, 3 week course, 
Port Waikato School Camp 
Agenda Item 5.6 

The report was received [D&F1911/02 refers] and discussion was held. 

Resolved:  (Cr Lynch/His Worship the Mayor) 
 
THAT an allocation of $5,000.00 is made to the Rural Youth and Adult Literacy 
Trust towards the cost of ARONA group of students, 3 week course, Port 
Waikato School Camp. 
 
CARRIED D&F1911/08 
 

There being no further business the meeting was declared closed at 2.59pm. 
 

 

Minutes approved and confirmed this                          day of                                      2020. 
 

 

 

Cr SD Lynch 
CHAIRPERSON 

 
Waikato District Council 
Discretionary & Funding Committee 5  Minutes: 18 November 2019 

8



 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Open Meeting 
 

To Discretionary & Funding Committee 
From Tony Whittaker 

Chief Operating Officer 
Date 31 January 2020 

Prepared by Sam Sun 
Management Accountant 

Chief Executive Approved Y 
Reference/Doc Set # GOV1318 

Report Title Summary of Movements in Discretionary Funds to 
31 January 2020 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
To present to the Discretionary & Funding Committee a summarised report giving balances 
of all discretionary funds including commitments as at 31 January 2020. 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
THAT the report from the Chief Operating Officer be received. 

3. ATTACHMENTS 
 
Summary of Movements in Discretionary Funds to 31 January 2020 

Page 1  Version 4.0 

9



Summary of Movements in Discretionary Funds

As of 31 January 2020

Carry Annual Plan Plus Less Net Less Funding

Forward Budget Income / Grants Expenditure Funding Commitments Remaining

2018/19 2019/20 2019/20 2019/20 Remaining 2019/20 after

2019/20 Commitments

Rural Ward 9,930.00                     30,963.00                    -                        16,872.82                 24,020.18                   595.00                23,425.18                   

Huntly 32,264.00                   24,026.00                    -                        16,404.50                 39,885.50                   21,585.39            18,300.11                   

Meremere 15,257.00                   6,578.00                      -                        1,900.00                  19,935.00                   3,439.13              16,495.87                   

Ngaruawahia 50,435.00                   20,999.00                    -                        1,525.00                  69,909.00                   43,925.00            25,984.00                   

Onewhero Tuakau 51,480.00                   28,878.00                    -                        10,366.65                 69,991.35                   23,392.41            46,598.94                   

Raglan 2,840.00                     14,271.00                    -                        (9,109.00)                 8,002.00                     -                      8,002.00                     

Taupiri 4,060.00                     1,624.00                      -                        944.41                     4,739.59                     1,079.09              3,660.50                     

Te Kauwhata 34,251.00                   11,506.00                    3,727.75                2,325.07                  47,159.68                   13,757.75            33,401.93                   

Mayoral 2,751.00                     8,000.00                      -                        7,805.12                  2,945.88                     -                      2,945.88                     

203,268.00                 146,845.00                  3,727.75                49,034.57                 286,588.18                  107,773.77          178,814.41                 

SS 17/02/2020

10



RURAL WARD DISCRETIONARY FUND 2019/2020

GL 1.202.1704

2019/20 Annual Plan 30,963.00         

Carry forward from 2018/19 9,930.00           

Total Funding 40,893.00       

Expenditure

17-Sep-19 Crossroads Church towards the cost of a Christmas Eve Celebration. D&F1908/03 960.00              

16/10/2019
Te Kauwhata A&P Show -  towards the cost of their annual event ($7,000 with 

$3,500 funded from the Events Fund)

D&F1908/06

3,500.00

22/11/2019

The Bush Tramway Club Inc. towards cost of timber frame for a public 

shelter at Station Pukemiro Junction.
D&F1911/03

3,112.82

25/11/2019

Orini Reserve Committee towards the cost fo an Annual Christmas 

Party
D&F1911/05

4,000.00

25/11/2019

Rural Youth & Adult Literacy Trust towards the cost of ARONA group of 

students, 3 week course, Port Waikato School Camp
D&F1911/08

5,000.00

29/11/2019
Waikato Rowing Club Committee - 2019 Waikato 100 Event ($3,000 with 

$2,700 to be funded from Events Fund) 300.00

Total Expenditure 16,872.82       

Net Funding Remaining (Excluding commitments) 24,020.18       

Commitments

28-Nov-17 Pokeno Community Committee - annual servicing fee for the AED machine D&F1711/17 595.00              

Total Commitments 595.00            

Net Funding Remaining (Including commitments) as of 31 January 2020 23,425.18       

SS 17/02/2020

11



EVENTS MANAGEMENT FUND

PR 5CG51000

2019/2020 Annual Plan 38,286.00                 

Carry forward from 2018/2019 8,346.00                   

Total Funding 46,632.00               

Expenditure

26-Jul-19 Te Whare Toi o Ngaruawahia - Twin Rivers Art Centre Inc - towards cost of Matariki Festival D&F1905/03 3,500.00                   

02-Sep-19 Dynamo Cycling & Sports Club - towards the cost of a Road Cycling Event D&F1908/05 5,000.00                   

17-Sep-19 Crossroads Church - towards the cost of a Light Party. D&F1908/04 4,034.94                   

16-Oct-19 Te Kauwhata A&P Show -  towards the cost of their annual event ($7,000 with $3,500 funded from the Rural Ward Fund) D&F1908/06 3,500.00                   

22-Nov-19 Te Atinga - Maori Contemporary Arts Committee cost towards International Indigenous Art Gathering 2019 D&F1911/07 4,000.00                   

24-Nov-19 Te Kauwhata Lions Club - cost towards a Cycle Challenge Event D&F1911/04 5,000.00                   

29-Nov-19 Waikato Rowing Club Committee - 2019 Waikato 100 Event ($3,000 with $300 to be funded from RWDF) D&F1905/05 2,700.00                   

05-Dec-19 Raglan Community Arts Council towards cost of Raglan Arts Weekend 2020 D&F1911/06 3,000.00                   

Total Expenditure 30,734.94               

Net Funding Remaining (Excluding commitments) 15,897.06               

Commitments

11-Mar-19 Ngaruawahia ANZAC Day Civic Service (D&F 1903/06) 1,927.56       

Less: Costs (1,908.00)      19.56                       

11-Mar-19 Taupiri Community Board - ANZAC Day Ceremony April 2019 (D&F 1903/08) 2,900.82       

Less: Costs (2,183.50)      717.32                     

11-Mar-19 Onewhero-Tuakau CB - ANZAC Day Ceremony April 2019 2,080.00       

Less: Costs (1,230.00)      850.00                     

Total Commitments 1,586.88                 

Net Funding Remaining (Including commitments) as of 31 January 2020 14,310.18               

SS 17/02/2020

12



 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Open Meeting 
 

To Discretionary & Funding Committee 
From Tony Whittaker 

Chief Operating Officer 
Date 31 January 2020 

Prepared by Sam Sun 
Management Accountant 

Chief Executive Approved Y 
Reference/Doc Set # GOV1318 

Report Title Summary of Current Grant Requests as at 
31 January 2020 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
To present to the Discretionary & Funding Committee a Summary of Current Grant 
Requests as at 31 January 2020. 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
THAT the report from the Chief Operating Officer be received. 

3. ATTACHMENTS 
 
Summary of Current Grant Requests as at 31 January 2020 

Page 1  Version 4.0 

13



Summary of Current Grant Requests 

Funding Round 07 February 2020

Discretionary & Funding Committee 

Events Fund 

Net funding remaining after commitments as of 31 January 2020 14,310.18        

Projects Requested

 Amount 

Requested  Project Cost  NOTES

Raglan Returned & Services Associations Inc. 2,565.00           2,565.00         Towards the total cost of Anzac Day Service 2020.

Huntly Returned Services Association Inc. 4,391.25           4,391.25         Towards the cost of ANZAC Day Service 2020.

Waikato District Council 2,058.00           2,058.00         Towards the cost of ANZAC Day Service 2020.

Onewhero Tuakau Community Board 3,395.00           3,395.00         Towards the cost of ANZAC Day Service 2020.

Te Kauwhata Community Events Committee Inc. 750.00              750.00           Towards the cost of ANZAC Day Service 2020.

Ngaruawahia Returned & Services Association Inc. 3,450.00           3,450.00         Towards the cost of ANZAC Day Service 2020.

Taupiri Community Board 2,900.82           2,900.82         Towards the cost of ANZAC Day Service 2020.

Huntly District Rotary 5,000.00           6,700.00         Towards the cost of a Gala Garden Party and Art 

Competition.
24,510.07        26,210.07     

Rural Ward Fund

Net funding remaining after commitments as of 31 January 2020 23,425.18        

Projects Requested

 Amount 

Requested  Project Cost  

The Number 8 Network Group 4,785.87                    4,785.87 Towards the cost of producing the first edition (3000 copies) 

in the series of the “Home Range” newspaper

Waikare Golf Club Inc.             5,099.96        10,000.00 

Towards the cost of the refurbishment of clubhouse 

furniture.

9,885.83          14,785.87     

Note: grants up to $5000 can be funded up to 100% at the discretion of the relevant community board or 

committee or Council’s Discretionary & Funding Committee.  For grants above $5000 a funding cap of 75% 

of the total project cost applies (whichever is the greater). The total amount granted is at the discretion of 

the committee/board to which the grant is assigned.

 SS 17/02/2020

14



Open Meeting 

To Discretionary & Funding Committee   
From Clive Morgan  

General Manager Community Growth  
Date 17 February 2020 

Prepared by Lianne van den Bemd 
Community Development Advisor 

Chief Executive Approved Y 
Reference CDR0502 /GOV1318 / 2501185 

Report Title Raglan Returned & Services Association Inc. – 
ANZAC Day Service 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The purpose of this report is to present an application for funding from the Raglan Returned 
& Services Association Inc. towards the cost of ANZAC Day Service 2020.  

2. RECOMMENDATION

THAT the report from the General Manager Community Growth be received; 

AND THAT an allocation of $............................... is made to the Raglan Returned 
& Services Association (Inc.) towards the cost of the ANZAC Day Service 2020; 

OR 

AND THAT the request from the Raglan Returned & Services Association (Inc.) 
towards the cost of the ANZAC Day Service 2020 is declined / deferred until 
……………………. for the following reasons: 

3. BACKGROUND

The Raglan Returned & Services Association (Inc.) hosting an ANZAC Day Service 2020. 

The organisers envisage that a cross section of the community, including the Police, Raglan 
Fire Brigade, Raglan St John, Pipe Bands, schools and 50 volunteers will be in attendance. 
Representation from 161 Battery, New Zealand Army will also be attendance. 

The annual ANZAC Day Parade and Civil Ceremony Service event is to be held at 
Cenotaph, Bow Street Raglan, Saturday 25 April 2020. 

Page 1  Version 5 

15



The Maori Wardens will traffic manage the entire event. 

4. OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
1) That the application is approved and an allocation of partial or full funding requested 

by made. 

2) That the application is declined. 

3) That the application is deferred. 

5. FINANCIAL 
 
Funding is available to allocate for the year. 
 
The project is noted to cost $2,565.00.  The Raglan Returned & Services Associations Inc. is 
seeking funding of $2,565.00 towards the total cost of Anzac Day Service 2020. 
 
GST Registered No 

Set of Accounts supplied Yes 

Previous funding has been accounted for by this organisation Yes 

Discretionary & Funding 
Committee 

ANZAC Day ceremony March 2019 $2,185.00 

Discretionary & Funding 
Committee 

ANZAC Day ceremony March 2018 $2,150.00 

Policy 
 
The application meets the criteria set in the Discretionary Grants Policy, one of which is 
that grants up to $5,000.00 can be funded up to 100% at the discretion of the relevant 
community board or committee or Council’s Discretionary & Funding Committee. 
 
For grants above $5,000.00 a funding cap of 75% of the total project cost applies and other 
funding needs to be sought. 
 
Funds cannot be uplifted until all sufficient funds for the project are approved. 

6. CONCLUSION 
 
Consideration by the Board is required with regard to this funding request. 

7. ATTACHMENTS 
 
App - Raglan Returned & Services Association Inc. - ANZAC Day Service 2020 

Page 2  Version 5 

16



UrEIVED
15 JAN 2020

'.'Jaitato District Council

Waikato
MtJkl
D S T R C T COUN

DISCRETIONARY FUNDING APPLICATION FORM
I m p o r t a n t notes f o r applicant:

• Prior to submitting your application, please contact the Waikato District Council's community development
advisor, on 0800 492 452 Ext 5732, to discuss your application requirements and confirm that

your application meets the eligibility criteria.

• Have you discussed your application with the Waikato District Council community development advisor

YesNo

• Application form must be completed in full and emailed t o Funding funding(waidc.govt.nz

• Please ensure you have read the Guidel ines on Waikato District Council Discretionary Grants Fund prior

t o completing the application form (these are updated from time t o time).

• I have re d and understood the understood the guidelines fo r funding application formY e s f N o

LII
• All parts o f the application need t o be completed and all supporting information supplied.

PLEASE N O T E : Incomplete applications W I L L N O T be considered and will be returned.
Contact email: (Correspondence will be emailed from funding@waidc.govt.nz)

W h i c h of the 2 funds are you applying for: (please tick one appropriate box.)

1. Discretionary and Funding Committee Project Fund (Rural Ward Areas) Event Fund

OR

2. Community Board I Committee Discretionary Fund for local Town / Village, Projects / Events

R a g l a n 1 − 1 Taupiri Onewhero−Tuakau 1−1

Ngaruawahia H u n t l y 1 − 1 Te K a u w h a t a 1 − 1 Meremere

Section I − Y o u r details

I . N a m e of your organisation and contact person

k S ' J IN

2. W h a t is your organisation's purpose/background (who are you? what do you do?)

O_& 4 t ( L\rciwQ−

sev−VO o(

Discretionary Funding Application Form − VI 20191128

17



' c − c 4 \ c r cec

3. Phone number/s

0 ¶ L 3cp

4. Email / Address

5. If you are a Registered Charity (we require your registration number & confirmation that your organization
registration is current)

Section 2— Your event I project

I. What are your event / project, including date and location? (please describe in full the project details)

r%c'.ic−\N c −.c C S J \ c;e:t−\I(Q
o \ 4 t)

2. How many volunteers and who else is involved in the project?
s − Q ' j • 3 ) ç

3. How will the wider community benefit from this event/project?

AW %Z—

O e c c t Fc€.

Are you GST registered? No
f Y e s − 1

GST Number

PLEASE NOTE: The following documentation MUST be supplied with your application:

• A copy of the last reviewed or audited accounts (whichever applies) for your organisation/group/club
• A copy of any documentation verifying your organisation's legal status
• Include copies of written quotes (these must match the Funding Requirements in section 4)

Section 3 − Funding requirements

I. NOTE: Please provide full details for the following:
• How much your event/project will cost.
• How much you are seeking from the Waikato District Council.
• How much you are seeking from other providers.
• Details of other funding and donated materials/resources being sourced, and
• Current funds in hand to cover the costs of the event/project.

IMPORTANT: Please ensure all quotes supplied are clearly itemised and match the Project Breakdown" (Total B)

Discretionary Funding Application Form − VI 20191128 2

18



Please complete all of the following sections GST Inclusive Costs GST Exclusive Costs
(use this column i f you (use this column i f you
are NOT GST registered) are GST registered)

W h a t is the total cost o f your project/event $ 5 b ' .
O ' $

Existing funds available fo r the project. Include any −
projected income i.e. ticket sales, merchandise etc.

Tota l A $ 5 5 . o'Q I $
2. O n l y inc lude t h e Fund ing being sough t f r o m W a i k a t o D i s t r i c t Counc i l below:

Project Breakdown (itemised costs o f funding being sought) GST Inclusive Costs GST Exclusive Costs
(use this column i f you (use this column i f you
are NOT GST registered) are GST registered)

$

−J $
.

$

Q − e DI. S
$

& cJ $ $

Total Funds being sought f rom W D C Total B $ ' d 5 . $

3. Has I w i l l f und ing been sought f r o m o t h e r funders? Yes No

I f 'Yes', please l is t t h e fund ing organisat ion(s) and t h e a m o u n t o f f und ing sought

a) $ $
b ) $ $
C) $ $
d ) $ $
T o t a l o f o t h e r funds be ing sough t T o t a l C $ $

4. Descr ibe any dona ted m a t e r i a l I resources prov ided f o r t h e event/project:

Discretionary Funding Application Form − VI 20191128

19



Section 4— Community wellbeing and outcomes

I. Which community wellbeing will your project contribute to?
(See the guidelines sheet for more information on this section).

Social
E r

Economic Cultural
F−1

Environmental

2. Which of the five community outcomes for the Waikato district does this project contribute to?
(See the guidelines sheet for more information on this section).

Accessible Safe Sustainable
L I

Healthy
L I I

Vibrant

Section 5 − Previous Funding Received from Waikato District Council

I. If you have received funding from or through the Waikato District Council for any project/event in
the past two years, please list below:

What Board /Committee Type of Project! Event Date received Amount

JDC O j I S'1 Z P c . tc

2. Please confirm that a 'Funding Project Accountability' form has been completed and
returned to Waikato District Council for the funds listed above.

NOTE: This will be checked and confirmed by council staff

I confirm that an accountability statement has been completed and returned for previous funding received.

Name: tQcç ' Date: # .

I certify that the funding information provided in this application is correct.

Name: Q e . ( i Date:

Position in organisation (tick which applies) Chairman
L "

Secretary Treasurer
LII

Signature:
t ' S D a t e : 1 i t ' \ i 2−.

*Incomplete applications will not be accepted and will be returned

Discretionary Funding Application Form — VI 20191128 4

20



Deposit
DATE

Frankton NOTES $
33 Lake Road, Frankton, Hamilton, NZ

C O I N S $
T O T A L C A S H $

C H E Q U E S ,

' P A I D I N BY: (PLEASE PRINT NAME) A S REVERSE

F O R T H E C R E D I T OF T R A N S F E R FROM A C C O U N T No. $

RAGLAN RETURNED AND SERVICES ASSOCIATION
INC

T O T A L $

5 6 31: 0 0 2 1 3 3 s . . 0 0 0 so

21



N11Z
RETURNED A N D SERVICES

RAGLAN RSA INC.

Phone (07) 825 7351 P r e s i d e n t d o 98F Greenslade Road
Email: nmccathie@xtra.co.nz R.D. 1, Raglan 3295

DISCRETIONARY FUNDING APPLICATION BREAKDOWN

Purchase o f foodstuff for after Service luncheon at Raglan Club $ 800.00

Raglan RSA − Donation to TeMata School PTA for catering assistance $ 200.00
$1000.00

Raglan RSA − Donation for Schools Wreath Competition:− V 300
R/Up 100 $400.00

Raglan Maori Wardens − Road Closure and Traffic Control $ 610.00

Parade Expenses
Raglan RSA − Donation to Raglan Pipe Band 150
Raglan RSA − Donation to J Mitchell for Donkey 75
Raglan RSA − Donation to Surfside Church−Sound System j Q $ 375.00

Raglan RSA − Donation to Raglan Club for use o f premises $ 100.00

Cyclery Raglan − Printing o f 400 Service Sheets $ 80.00

$2565.00

N. McCathie
Secretary/Treasurer

111

22



Tax Invoice/Statement
Date 25th April 2020 Page No.1
Customer No. 010
Current Period 01/04/20 to 31/03/21

Raglan Maori Wardens ANZAC Day Parade
John Kemara Returned and Service Association Inc.
45 Bow Street 47A Norrie Avenue,
Raglan Raglan, 3225

New Zealand

Raglan Maori Wardens request a $610.00 Donation to cover costs and support.

Item Description Unit Quantity Amount
Price

Service Vehicle Donation 6 hours $310.00
Trailer with cones and signs

Start Sam. Set up traffic control cones 6 hours cone sign
and signs Traffic control,
9am stop and redirect traffic and parking and crowd
pedestrians control.
1 p or when parade ends slowly allow
traffic to flow into main street. Remove
all sign and cones.

In attendance
Head STMS:Wayne Whiu,
Assistance STMS's: John Kemara, Donation 6 hours $300.00
Marina Whiu and Anthony Simon
TC's: Thomas Tai Rakena and Diedre
Tai Rakena
Assistance for Crowd and Traffic:
Rosalie Meredith and Leah Barton

Total $610.00

Payment can be made to Kiwibank 38−9019−0487032−00
Thank You
John Kemara
Chairperson Raglan Maori Wardens

23



Tax4rw&eIStatement
ORIGINAL COPY

1311
Date B 3538573
To

Z F ' V . ' L A 7 J R 9 4
From

_______
Cyclery Riglan

10 Bankart Street, Raglan
W10 1 39a5−8ip

L I e r U r r i e rL? /S ta tement
Qty Details / Description Rate $ c

10 Bankart Street, Raqlan

Order No. Sub Total

G.S.T. No. G.S.T/Tax

TOTAL F3

24



25



26



27



Open Meeting 

To Discretionary & Funding Committee  
From Clive Morgan 

General Manager Community Growth  
Date 17 February 2020 

Prepared by Lianne van den Bemd 
Community Development Advisor 

Chief Executive Approved Y 
 Document Set CDR0502 / GOV1318 / 2500624 

Report Title Huntly Returned Services Association Inc. – Huntly 
RSA ANZAC Day Service 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The purpose of this report is to present an application for funding from the Huntly Returned 
Services Association Inc. towards the cost of ANZAC Day Service 2020. 

2. RECOMMENDATION

THAT the report from the General Manager Community Growth be received; 

AND THAT an allocation of $............................... is made to the Huntly Returned 
Services Association Inc. towards the cost of the ANZAC Day Service 2020; 

OR 

AND THAT the request from the Huntly Returned Services Association Inc. 
towards the cost of the ANZAC Day Service is declined / deferred until 
……………………. for the following reasons 2020: 

3. BACKGROUND

The Huntly Returned Services Association Inc. (“Huntly RSA”) is hosting an ANZAC Day 
Service 2020. 

The event is to be held at the Huntly Cenotaph and the Huntly Cemetery.  This will be 
followed by breakfast at the Huntly RSA at 42 William Street, Saturday 25 April 2020. 

Page 1  Version 4.0 

28



Those involved include the Maori Wardens, RSA members, military personal, local schools 
and the Huntly police. 

4. OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
1) That the application is approved and an allocation of partial or full funding requested 

be made. 

2) That the application is declined. 

3) That the application is deferred. 

5. FINANCIAL 
 
Funding is available to allocate for the year. 
 
The project is noted to cost $4,391.25.  The Huntly Returned Services Association Inc. is 
seeking funding of $4,391.25 towards the cost of ANZAC Day Service 2020. 
 
GST Registered Yes 

Set of Accounts supplied Yes 

Previous funding has been received by this organisation Yes 
Huntly Community Board  Anzac Day March 2016 $1,500.00 
Huntly Community Board Anzac Day March 2015 $1,500.00 

6. POLICY 
 
The application meets the criteria set in the Discretionary Grants Policy, one of which is 
that grants up to $5,000.00 can be funded up to 100% at the discretion of the relevant 
community board or community committee or Council’s Discretionary & Funding 
Committee. 
 
For grants above $5,000.00 a funding cap of 75% of the total project cost applies (whichever 
is the greater) and other funding needs to be sought. 
 
Funds cannot be uplifted until all sufficient funds for the project are approved. 

7. CONCLUSION 
 
Consideration by the Discretionary & Funding Committee is required with regard to this 
funding request. 

Page 2  Version 4.0 

29



8. ATTACHMENTS 
 
App – Huntly Returned Services Association Inc. – ANZAC Day Service 

Page 3  Version 4.0 

30



31



32



33



4391.25

34



Email communication update from Claire Cormack HCB for ANZAC funding - incomplete application 
see below: 

Hi Claire 

In order to approve your application you will need to give us a breakdown of the – 

• Catering cost and who it will be for, what type of food?
• Who the transport is for?
• What is the total cost of your project/event?
• In the event that we don’t approve this/the full amount, how will you fund this event?
• Can you also supply us with a tax invoice for the Project Breakdown Items as supplied by

you?
Kind Regards 
Sandra 

Catering is breakfast for members and public. 

Transport is to take members and public to and from the Anzac service and service at Kmihia 
Cemetery. 

Total cost $4391.25 

We will have to fund this from our general funds. 

I have included quotes for suppliers, as we have not yet paid any volunteers we cannot supply 
invoices. 

Regards 

Claire Cormack 
Secretary Manager 

Huntly RSA 
42 William St 
Huntly 

35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46



47



48



49



50



51



52



53



54



55



56



57



58



59



60



Open Meeting 

To Discretionary & Funding Committee  
From Clive Morgan 

General Manager Community Growth 
Date 18 February 2020 

Prepared by Lianne van den Bemd 
Community Development Advisor 

Chief Executive Approved Y 
Reference# CDR0502 / GOV1318 / 2502964 

Report Title Waikato District Council – Ngaruawahia ANZAC 
Day Civic Service  

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The purpose of this report is to present an application for funding from the Waikato District 
Council towards the cost of the ANZAC Day Service 2020. 

2. RECOMMENDATION

THAT the report from the General Manager Community Growth be received; 

AND THAT an allocation of $............................... is made to the Waikato District 
Council towards the cost of the ANZAC Day Service 2020; 

OR 

AND THAT the request from the Waikato District Council towards the cost of 
the ANZAC Day Service is declined / deferred until ……………………. for the 
following reasons 2020: 

3. BACKGROUND

The Waikato District Council is organising the Ngaruawahia ANZAC Day Service 2020. 

This event will be held on Saturday, 25 April 2020 at the Ngaruawahia War Memorial Hall, 
Galileo Street. This commemoration service is for the community and families involved. 

Volunteers will include the Lions Club, Musician and Official Party. 

Traffic Management New Zealand will control the traffic management. 

Page 1  Version 5 

61



4. OPTIONS CONSIDERED

1) That the application is approved and an allocation of partial or full funding requested
by made.

2) That the application is declined.

3) That the application is deferred.

5. FINANCIAL

Funding is available to allocate for the year. 

The project is noted to cost $2,058.00.  The Waikato District Council is seeking funding of 
$2,058.00 towards the total cost of the ANZAC Day Service 2020. 

GST Registered Yes 

Set of Accounts supplied Yes 

Previous funding has been accounted for by this organisation Yes 

Discretionary & Funding 
Committee – Events Fund 

ANZAC Day Civic 
Service, WDC 

March 2019 $1,927.56 

6. POLICY

The application meets the criteria set in the Discretionary Grants Policy, one of which is 
that grants up to $5,000.00 can be funded up to 100% at the discretion of the relevant 
community board or committee or Council’s Discretionary & Funding Committee. 

For grants above $5,000.00 a funding cap of 75% of the total project cost applies and other 
funding needs to be sought. 

Funds cannot be uplifted until all sufficient funds for the project are approved. 

7. CONCLUSION

Consideration by the Committee is required with regard to this funding request. 

8. ATTACHMENTS

App – Waikato District Council – Ngaruawahia ANZAC Day Civic Service 

Page 2  Version 5 

62



Version: 5, Version Date: 25/02/2020
Document Set ID: 2497763

63



Version: 5, Version Date: 25/02/2020
Document Set ID: 2497763

64



Version: 5, Version Date: 25/02/2020
Document Set ID: 2497763

65



Version: 5, Version Date: 25/02/2020
Document Set ID: 2497763

66



Version: 5, Version Date: 25/02/2020
Document Set ID: 2497763

67



Version: 5, Version Date: 25/02/2020
Document Set ID: 2497763

68



Version: 5, Version Date: 25/02/2020
Document Set ID: 2497763

69



Version: 5, Version Date: 25/02/2020
Document Set ID: 2497763

70



Version: 5, Version Date: 25/02/2020
Document Set ID: 2497763

71



Version: 5, Version Date: 25/02/2020
Document Set ID: 2497763

72



Version: 5, Version Date: 25/02/2020
Document Set ID: 2497763

73



Version: 5, Version Date: 25/02/2020
Document Set ID: 2497763

74



Version: 5, Version Date: 25/02/2020
Document Set ID: 2497763

75



Version: 5, Version Date: 25/02/2020
Document Set ID: 2497763

76



Open Meeting 

To Discretionary & Funding Committee 
From Clive Morgan 

General Manager Community Growth  
Date 17 February 2020 

Prepared by Lianne van den Bemd 
Community Development Advisor 

Chief Executive Approved Y 
Reference# CDR0502 / GOV1318 / 2501285 

Report Title Onewhero-Tuakau Community Board – ANZAC Day 
Service 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The purpose of this report is to present an application for funding from the 
Onewhero-Tuakau Community Board towards the cost of the ANZAC Day Service 2020. 

2. RECOMMENDATION

THAT the report from the General Manager Community Growth be received; 

AND THAT an allocation of $............................... is made to the 
Onewhero-Tuakau Community Board towards the cost of the ANZAC Day 
Service 2020; 

OR 

AND THAT the request from the Onewhero-Tuakau Community Board 
towards the cost of the ANZAC Day Service 2020 is declined / deferred until 
……………………. for the following reasons: 

3. BACKGROUND

The Onewhero–Tuakau Community Board (on behalf of Tuakau and surrounding 
Communities) are organising the ANZAC Day Service 2020. 

The organisers envisage that a cross section of the community, including schools, local 
businesses, St John, Tuakau Police, Tuakau Fire Service and the Royal New Zealand Navy will 
be in attendance. 

Page 1  Version 5 

77



There will be an opportunity for those who attend to lay wreaths and pay their respects to 
the soldiers who lost their lives during WWI and WW2. 
 
Refreshments will be provided for all of those who attend. 
 
The event will take place on Saturday, 25 April 2020 at the Tuakau Hall. 
 
Traffic Management New Zealand will control the traffic management. 

4. OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
1) That the application is approved and an allocation of partial or full funding requested 

by made. 

2) That the application is declined. 

3) That the application is deferred. 

5. FINANCIAL 
 
Funding is available to allocate for the year. 
 
The project is noted to cost $3,395.00.  The Onewhero-Tuakau Community Board is 
seeking funding of $3,395.00 towards the cost of ANZAC Day Service 2020. 
 
GST Registered No 

Set of Accounts supplied N/A 

Previous funding has been accounted for by this organisation Yes 

Discretionary & Funding 
Committee 

ANZAC 2018 November 2018 $1,605.00 
($625 spent ) 

Discretionary & Funding 
Committee 

ANZAC 2019 March 2019 $2,080.00 

6. POLICY 
 
The application meets the criteria set in the Discretionary Grants Policy, one of which is 
that grants up to $5,000.00 can be funded up to 100% at the discretion of the relevant 
community board or committee or Council’s Discretionary & Funding Committee. 
 
For grants above $5,000.00 a funding cap of 75% of the total project cost applies and other 
funding needs to be sought. 
 
Funds cannot be uplifted until all sufficient funds for the project are approved. 

Page 2  Version 5 

78



7. CONCLUSION 
 
Consideration by the Committee is required with regard to this funding request. 

8. ATTACHMENTS 
 
App - Onewhero - Tuakau Community Board - ANZAC Day Service 2020 

Page 3  Version 5 

79



80



81



82



83



84



85



Open Meeting 

To Discretionary and Funding 
From Clive Morgan  

General Manager Community Growth  
Date 17 February 2020 

Prepared by Lianne van den Bemd 
Community Development Advisor 

Chief Executive Approved Y 
Reference CDR0502 / GOV1318 / 2501439 

Report Title Te Kauwhata Community Events Inc. – ANZAC Day 
Service 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Attached is a letter requesting funding under $1,000 from the Te Kauwhata Community 
Events Inc. for the Te Kauwhata Community Committee consideration: 

Criteria for Grants: r) Applications under $1000 will only need to provide a cover letter 
describing the event/project and relevant quotes.   

The Te Kauwhata Community Events Inc. is seeking a grant towards the costs of ANZAC 
Day Service 2020 of $750.00 to cover the cost of refreshments and the two wreaths. 

2. RECOMMENDATION

AND THAT an allocation of $............................... is made to Te Kauwhata Community 
Events Inc. towards the costs of ANZAC Day Service 2020; 

OR 

AND FURTHER THAT the request from Te Kauwhata Community Events Inc. 
towards the cost of ANZAC Day Service 2020 is declined / deferred until 
……………………. for the following reasons: 

3. POLICY

The request for funding meets the criteria set in the Discretionary Grants Policy, where for 
applications under $1,000, applicants only need to provide a cover letter describing the 
event/project and relevant quotes. 

Page 1  Version 5 

86

THAT the report from the General Manager Community Growth be received; 



4. CONCLUSION 
 
Consideration by the Board is required with regard to this funding request. 

5. ATTACHMENTS 
 
App - Te Kauwhata Community Events Inc. – ANZAC Day Service 

Page 2  Version 5 

87



 

TE KAUWHATA COMMUNITY EVENTS INCORPORATED 

C/-The Te Kauwhata Community House 

1 Waerenga Rd 

Te Kauwhata 

3710 

estherpilbrow@gmail.com 

 04/02/2020 

 

To the Funding team Waikato District Council. 

 

 

The Te Kauwhata ANZAC Day Celebrations are to be held on April 25
th

 2020 at the Te 

Kauwhata Soldiers Memorial. There will be a dawn service and an 11am service. Both 

services will have a wreath laying ceremony and light refreshments. 

The Community Events Committee is seeking funds of $750.00 to cover the cost of the 

refreshments and the two wreaths.  

 

 

Kind regards, 

 

Michelle Croucher 

021419027 

 

 

 

ANZ bank, Huntly 

Te Kauwhata Community Events Inc 

06-0329-0722703-00 

 

 

 

  

88



��������� ���	
���
��
�������	��

����������	
�����
��������	
�����	� ����!�"#!$%&	�' ��%������ �

%�������	# ����!(�
�$)*���$+,�,��)*)*�%�	��
 ����!(�
�$)*���$- ���

./0123�4567389�:2/0123;567389<=>?56@A8>BCDECF�A?0235G=H8?G�IJ6623�K!�������+L�����������MN ���O�����P����������"���Q����������	
R��'L���	
����S�

��T�������
������U���	���
�����	����	��'���#��	#�#�����	����
P������'��'��
#���#�������������	�����������!���
��
��V
W���
�R���	�������X$)���Y���������	��������'	���P���������&�
��Z����#��O����[�

���\���������P�Q��]��'�����̂����	#��̂	������
89



 

Quotation 

 

Te Kauwhata Events Committee 

Anzac Day April 25th 2020 

 

 

 

 Anzac Wreath     2@   $50.00   $100.00 

 

 

          Total  $100.00 

 

 

Prices Include GST 

Additional delivery charge may apply 

 

  

90



91



 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Open Meeting 
 

To Discretionary & Funding Committee  
From Clive Morgan 

General Manager Community Growth 
Date 17 February 2020 

Prepared by Lianne van den Bemd 
Community Development Advisor 

Chief Executive Approved Y 
Reference# CDR0502 / GOV1318 / 2501520 

Report Title Ngaruawahia RSA and Memorial Club Inc. – ANZAC 
Day Service 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The purpose of this report is to present an application for funding from the Ngaruawahia 
RSA and Memorial Club Inc. towards the cost of the ANZAC Day Service 2020. 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
THAT the report from the General Manager Community Growth be received; 
 
AND THAT an allocation of $............................... is made to the Ngaruawahia 
RSA and Memorial Club Inc. towards the cost of the ANZAC Day Service 2020; 
 
OR 
 
AND THAT the request from the Ngaruawahia RSA and Memorial Club Inc. 
towards the cost of the ANZAC Day Service is declined / deferred until 
……………………. for the following reasons 2020: 

3. BACKGROUND 
 
The Ngaruawahia RSA and Memorial Club Inc. is organising the ANZAC Day Service. 
 
The Dawn parade will assemble at Ngaruawahia Fire Station to march to the white crosses 
field of remembrance, followed by catering of a light breakfast at the RSA, then onto the 
Mayor’s ANZAC Civic Service and parade. 
 
The event is organised by the RSA Welfare section, RSA Committee and RSA volunteers 
(35 in total). 

Page 1  Version 5 

92



 
The event will take place Saturday, 25 April 2020. 

4. OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
1) That the application is approved and an allocation of partial or full funding requested 

by made. 

2) That the application is declined. 

3) That the application is deferred. 

5. FINANCIAL 
 
Funding is available to allocate for the year. 
 
The project is noted to cost $3,450.00.  The Ngaruawahia RSA and Memorial Club Inc. is 
seeking funding of $3,450.00 towards the total cost of the ANZAC Day Service. 
 
GST Registered Yes 

Set of Accounts supplied Yes  

Previous funding has been accounted for by this organisation Yes 

Waikato District Community 
Wellbeing Trust  

Roof Repairs May 2018  $20,000.00 

Ngaruawahia Community 
Board 

ANZAC White Crosses March 2018 $2,000.00 

Discretionary & Funding 
Committee 

ANZAC  March 2019 $3,600.00 

6. POLICY 
 
The application meets the criteria set in the Discretionary Grants Policy, one of which is 
that grants up to $5,000.00 can be funded up to 100% at the discretion of the relevant 
community board or committee or Council’s Discretionary & Funding Committee. 
 
For grants above $5,000.00 a funding cap of 75% of the total project cost applies and other 
funding needs to be sought. 
 
Funds cannot be uplifted until all sufficient funds for the project are approved. 

7. CONCLUSION 
 
Consideration by the Committee is required with regard to this funding request. 

Page 2  Version 5 

93



8. ATTACHMENTS 
 
App – Ngaruawahia RSA and Memorial Club Inc. – ANZAC Day Service 

Page 3  Version 5 

94



95



96



97



98



99



100



101



102



103



104



105



106



107



108



109



110



111



112



113



114



115



116



117



118



119



120



121



122



 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Open Meeting 
 

To Discretionary & Funding Committee 
From Clive Morgan 

General Manager Community Growth  
Date 17 February 2020 

Prepared by Lianne van den Bemd 
Community Development Advisor 

Chief Executive Approved Y 
Reference# CDR0502 / GOV1318 / 2501361 

Report Title Taupiri Community Board - ANZAC Day Service 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The purpose of this report is to present an application for funding from the 
Taupiri Community Board towards the cost of the Anzac Day Service 2020. 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
THAT the report from the General Manager Community Growth be received; 
 
AND THAT an allocation of $............................... is made to the Taupiri 
Community Board towards the cost of the Anzac Day Service 2020; 
 
OR 
 
AND THAT the request from the Taupiri Community Board towards the cost of 
the Anzac Day Service 2020 is declined / deferred until ……………………. for the 
following reasons: 

3. BACKGROUND 
 
The Taupiri Community Board (on behalf of the Taupiri Community) are organising the 
ANZAC Day Service 2020. 
 
The organisers envisage that a cross section of the community, including the school, early 
childhood centre, Police and Fire Brigade will be in attendance. The parade will be led by the 
Ham Caledonian Band and ending outside the War Memorial Hall. 
 
Taupiri School are to be invited to partake in the making of a commemorative plaque and 
wreath for the ANZAC Day Service. 

Page 1  Version 5 

123



 
There will be an opportunity for those who attend to lay wreaths and pay their respects to 
the soldiers who lost their lives during WWI and WW2. 
 
Refreshments will be provided for all of those who attend. 
 
The event will take place on Saturday, 25 April 2020 at the Taupiri War Memorial Hall, 
16 Greenlane Road, Taupiri. 

4. OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
1) That the application is approved and an allocation of partial or full funding requested 

by made. 

2) That the application is declined. 

3) That the application is deferred. 

5. FINANCIAL 
 
Funding is available to allocate for the year. 
 
The project is noted to cost $2,900.82.  The Taupiri Community Board is seeking funding of 
$2,900.82 towards the cost of Anzac Day Service 2020. 
 
GST Registered Yes 

Set of Accounts supplied N/A 

Previous funding has been accounted for by this organisation Yes 

Discretionary & Funding Committee  ANZAC 2018 November 2018  $1,000.00 

Discretionary & Funding Committee ANZAC 2019 March 2019 $2,900.00 

6. POLICY 
 
The application meets the criteria set in the Discretionary Grants Policy, one of which is 
that grants up to $5,000.00 can be funded up to 100% at the discretion of the relevant 
community board or committee or Council’s Discretionary & Funding Committee. 
 
For grants above $5,000.00 a funding cap of 75% of the total project cost applies and other 
funding needs to be sought. 
 
Funds cannot be uplifted until all sufficient funds for the project are approved. 

Page 2  Version 5 

124



7. CONCLUSION 
 
Consideration by the Committee is required with regard to this funding request. 

8. ATTACHMENTS 
 
App - Taupiri Community Board - ANZAC Day Service 

Page 3  Version 5 

125



Version: 5, Version Date: 26/02/2020
Document Set ID: 2497256

126



Version: 5, Version Date: 26/02/2020
Document Set ID: 2497256

127



Version: 5, Version Date: 26/02/2020
Document Set ID: 2497256

128



Version: 5, Version Date: 26/02/2020
Document Set ID: 2497256

129



Version: 5, Version Date: 26/02/2020
Document Set ID: 2497256

130



Version: 5, Version Date: 26/02/2020
Document Set ID: 2497256

131



Version: 5, Version Date: 26/02/2020
Document Set ID: 2497256

132



Version: 5, Version Date: 26/02/2020
Document Set ID: 2497256

133



Version: 5, Version Date: 26/02/2020
Document Set ID: 2497256

134



Version: 5, Version Date: 26/02/2020
Document Set ID: 2497256

135



Version: 5, Version Date: 26/02/2020
Document Set ID: 2497256

136



Version: 5, Version Date: 26/02/2020
Document Set ID: 2497256

137



Version: 5, Version Date: 26/02/2020
Document Set ID: 2497256

138



Version: 5, Version Date: 26/02/2020
Document Set ID: 2497256

139



Version: 5, Version Date: 26/02/2020
Document Set ID: 2497256

140



Version: 5, Version Date: 26/02/2020
Document Set ID: 2497256

141



Version: 5, Version Date: 26/02/2020
Document Set ID: 2497256

142



Version: 5, Version Date: 26/02/2020
Document Set ID: 2497256

143



Version: 5, Version Date: 26/02/2020
Document Set ID: 2497256

144



Version: 5, Version Date: 26/02/2020
Document Set ID: 2497256

145



 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Open Meeting 
 

To Discretionary & Funding Committee  
From Clive Morgan 

General Manager Community Growth  
Date 18 February 2020 

Prepared by Lianne van den Bemd 
Community Development Advisor 

Chief Executive Approved Y 
 Document Set CDR0502 / GOV1318 / 2502853 

Report Title Huntly District Rotary – Gala Garden Party and Art 
Competition 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The purpose of this report is to present an application for funding from the Huntly District 
Rotary towards the cost of a Gala Garden Party and Art Competition. 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
THAT the report from the General Manager Community Growth be received; 
 
AND THAT an allocation of $............................... is made to the Huntly District 
Rotary towards the cost of a Gala Garden Party and Art Competition; 
 
OR 
 
AND THAT the request from the Huntly District Rotary towards the cost of a 
Gala Garden Party and Art Competition is declined / deferred until 
……………………. for the following reasons: 

3. BACKGROUND 
 
Huntly District Rotary is organising a Gala Garden Party and Art Competition and the event 
will take place at Rotokauri on the 28 March 2020.  
 
The Huntly Rotary Charitable Organisation is looking after the needs of their local 
community by raising funds for different projects such as rural schools and Friendship House 
in Huntly Christmas functions, etc. 
 

Page 1  Version 4.0 

146



The primary purpose of Huntly Rotary's request for funding is to enable the Club to assist 
Huntly St John. Local school children will benefit from the funds raised for St John. The aim 
is to promote the 9 rural schools art competition and raise funds from selling their art work. 
 
Volunteers will include 14 Huntly Rotary Club members.   

4. OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
1) That the application is approved and an allocation of partial or full funding requested 

be made. 

2) That the application is declined. 

3) That the application is deferred. 

5. FINANCIAL 
 
Funding is available to allocate for the year. 
 
The project is noted to cost $6,700.00.  The Huntly District Rotary is seeking funding of 
$5,000.00 towards the cost of a Gala Garden Party and Art Competition. 
 

GST Registered No  

Set of Accounts supplied Yes 

Previous funding has been received by this organisation Yes 

6. POLICY 
 
The application meets the criteria set in the Discretionary Grants Policy, one of which is 
that grants up to $5,000.00 can be funded up to 100% at the discretion of the relevant 
community board or committee or Council’s Discretionary & Funding Committee. 
 
For grants above $5,000.00 a funding cap of 75% of the total project cost applies (whichever 
is the greater) and other funding needs to be sought. 
 
Funds cannot be uplifted until all sufficient funds for the project are approved. 

7. CONCLUSION 
 
Consideration by the Discretionary & Funding Committee is required with regard to this 
funding request. 

Page 2  Version 4.0 

147



8. ATTACHMENTS 
 
App – Huntly District Rotary – Gala Garden Party and Art Competition 

Page 3  Version 4.0 

148



149



150



151



152



Funding Team, 
 
Our request for funding - ART COMPETITION PLACE-WINNERS PRIZES - $1,500.00  
 
 
THE ACTIVITY 
Nine schools in the rural area of this district have been approached to have their year seven 
and eight pupils to participate in our ART COMPETITION 
We are encouraging the pupils to think about the consequences, and the outcomes of the 
topics - The Natural Environment and have them interpret the topic of their choosing onto 
paper, the listed topics below: 
 
 
The Natural Environment 
Haurora (Wellbeing)  
Relationships within the family, friends and the community  
 
 
We have invited schools from  geographically isolated areas in the district who, because of 
that isolation can possibly be overlooked- it is going to be an opportunity for the 
participating schools to present their outlook on the above topics - (our feed back from the 
schools indicates that there is a real interest) 
With the present weather and a possible drought eminent, parents of children attending 
these schools will be under an even greater financial burden to support their school.. 
 
 
The desired outcome  
The prize money for the winning schools to be put into a School project, (if necessary) the 
Principal to indicate the area into where the money will be spent 
 
 
We are looking at  
 
1st prize      $700.00 
2nd prize     $500.00 
3rd prize     $300.00 
 
 
With sincerity  
 
Jeanette N Crook 
Past President 
Huntly Rotary  

153



154



Quote for Food 
 
Further to your conversation with Gordon Vernon Past President of Huntly Rotary, I am 
forwarding to you expected food related costs for our fundraising event on Saturday March 
28th 2020  
 
2 x legs of lamb                                       $110.00  
2 x hams                                         $   80.00 
Bread rolls for 120 peps              $   70.00  
3 jars relish                                    $   15.00     
Lettuce for buns                           $   24.00 
2 x fruit bowls @ $50 each         $ 100.00 _____$399.00____________ 
                                                         $ 101.00   being miscellaneous costs involved with food 
preparation gloves, serviettes, and rubbish bags 
    
 
 
This will bring our request for funding to $2,000.00. 
 
It is a misconception that Rotary sits on money - we are a group of aging volunteers who 
aspire to raise money for the betterment of the community, mostly we have chosen to assist 
areas of need.   
 
This funding, should it be granted, will assist NINE rural schools to provide for their pupils 
and take some of the financial burden off parents. 
 
The Mayor Mr Allan Sanson and his wife are our guests of honour.   Mayor Allan will present 
the cheques to the Principals of the tree prize winning school's chosen at the closing of our 
function.  
 
 
Sincerely 
 
Jeanette N Crook 
Past President Huntly Rotary 
 

155



156



 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Open Meeting 
 

To Discretionary & Funding Committee 
From Clive Morgan  

General Manager Community Growth  
Date 18 February 2020 

Prepared by Lianne van den Bemd 
Community Development Advisor 

Chief Executive Approved Y 
Reference# CDR0502 / GOV1318 / 2504602 

Report Title Number 8 Network Group – Home Range Rural 
Newspaper 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The purpose of this report is to present an application for funding from the Number 8 
Network Group towards the cost of producing the rural newspaper “Home Range”. 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
THAT the report from the General Manager Community Growth be received; 
 
AND THAT an allocation of $............................... is made to the Number 8 
Network Group towards the cost of producing the rural newspaper “Home 
Range”; 
 
OR 
 
AND THAT the request from the Number 8 Network Group towards the cost 
of producing the rural newspaper “Home Range” is declined / deferred until 
……………………. for the following reasons: 

3. BACKGROUND 
 
The Number 8 Network Group (“the Group”) connects rural communities from the north 
to the east of Hamilton, providing online local and national news and information. 
 
In 2019 the Group received a grant from Waikato District Council to produce the new 
series of community newspapers “Home Range”.  The newspaper is run alongside a website 
also managed by Number 8 Network. 
 

Page 1  Version 5 

157



The Group wants to create a second series of informative and entertaining publications for 
the rural area, to further enhance connectivity within the rural community, and also help 
with advertising for local businesses.  The paper will continue to publish information from 
the four schools in the area. 
 
The newspaper is localized, and the sharing of local heritage, community stories and events 
is encouraged.   
 
The Group has support from the Gordonton District Community Committee. 

4. OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
1) That the application is approved and an allocation of partial or full funding requested 

by made. 

2) That the application is declined. 

3) That the application is deferred. 

5. FINANCIAL 
 
Funding is available to allocate for the year. 
 
The project is noted to cost $4,785.87.  The Number 8 Network Group is seeking funding 
of $4,785.87 towards the cost of producing the first edition (3000 copies) in the series of 
the “Home Range” newspaper. 
 
Advertising revenue from the business sector is not included in the application.  The 
applicant has advised that there is an opportunity to seek sponsorship towards the 
publication costs. 
 
GST Registered No 

Set of Accounts supplied – bank statements have supplied No 

Previous funding has been accounted for by this organisation Yes 

Discretionary & Funding 
Committee  

To produce the first series 
of newsprint 

April 2018  $1,303.39 

Discretionary & Funding 
Committee  

To produce the first series 
of newsprint 

April 2019  $4,996.98 

6. POLICY 
 
The application meets the criteria set in the Discretionary Grants Policy, one of which is 
that grants up to $5,000.00 can be funded up to 100% at the discretion of the relevant 
community board or committee or Council’s Discretionary & Funding Committee. 
 

Page 2  Version 5 

158



For grants above $5,000.00 a funding cap of 75% of the total project cost applies and other 
funding needs to be sought. 
 
Funds cannot be uplifted until all sufficient funds for the project are approved. 

7. CONCLUSION 
 
Consideration by the Committee is required with regard to this funding request. 

8. ATTACHMENTS 
 
A – Number 8 Network Group – Home Range Rural Newspaper 

Page 3  Version 5 

159



160



161



162



163



Level 2, 4-8 Mainstreet Place
Te Rapa, Hamilton 3200

PO Box 1025, Waikato Mail Centre
Hamilton 3240

Telephone +64 7 957 7640

www.brebnerprint.co.nz
Brebner Print, a division of Blue Star Group (New Zealand) Limited

Quote No.  1204361/1

Date: 3 February 2020

Home Range Magazine
122 Woodlands Road
RD1
Hamilton 3281  
New Zealand

ATTENTION: Annette Taylor

FSC:SAI-COC-001240

Thank you for the opportunity to quote on the following

Job Description 

Home Range magazine

Copy Source: Hi-Res colour specified file to FTP Server.
FSC Logo to be applied

Material: Cover: 120gsm offset
Text: 80gsm offset
FSC Stock

Colour: Cover & Text: CMYK throughout
Proofs: Soft proof to annette@number8network.co.nz
Binding: Fold, Collate, Saddle staple, Trim to A4, Bulkpack in plain cartons
Packing: *Split Deliver:

x 2800 copies to Reach Media 525 Mt Wellington Highway Auckland
x 200 copies to 122 Woodlands Rd Gordonton Hamilton

Finished Size: A4 Portrait (297 x 210)

Quantities Printing TOTAL

3000 2822.50 2822.50

All prices quoted are NZD, and exclusive of GST and freight unless otherwise stated.

Additional charges may apply as follows: $25 for resupplied files & up to $35 for digital proof on stock.

We trust that this quote is acceptable and await your further instructions.

Yours Faithfully,

Mark Goodman
Senior Account Manager
+64 21 420 685
mark.k.goodman@bluestar.co.nz

- This quotation is valid for 30 days.
- Pricing specified above is nett, excluding GST and is subject to: confirmation of details, review of 
materials, availability of materials and equipment, and any increases in pricing of materials, at the 
time of order.
- You agree that Brebner Print Terms and Conditions of Trade (a copy of the current version of which is 
available at www.brebnerprint.co.nz) applies to this quotation, any order placed and all dealings 
between you and Brebner Print.
- Unless otherwise specifically agreed in writing, payment is required in full by the 20th of the month 
following the date of invoice, subject to credit arrangements satisfactory to Brebner Print being in 
place prior to order placement.

164



BILL TO

Annette Taylor Quote Date: 4/2/2020

Number 8 Network Valid For: 28 days

122 Woodlands Rd
RD1 Hamilton 3281

07 824 3043 07 824 3043
QTY TOTAL

925.00

SUBTOTAL 925.00

DISCOUNT 0.00

SUBTOTAL LESS DISCOUNT 925.00

Quote Total 925.00$        

Q
U

O
TE

Annette Taylor

Number 8 Network
122 Woodlands Rd
RD1 Hamilton 3281

DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE

Production and layout for 24-page colour

magazine, Design and production

of advertising 825.00

David Riddell

 #
30

1

122 Woodlands Rd, RD1 Hamilton 3281
anetdave@gmail.com
Ph: 027 674 2262

SHIP TO

165

mailto:anetdave@gmail.com


Quotation

525 Mt Wellington Highway, Mount Wellington
Auckland 1060
PH: 0800 REACHUS
www.reachmedia.co.nz
info@reachmedia.co.nz

Should the weight of the product differ to that shown above pricing for distribution and freight will be amended 
accordingly.

GST (15%) Total Circulars
 

 

 

$80.22

$534.77

$614.99

 

 

 

$487.24

$38.62

$8.91

Annette Taylor

03-FEB-2020

NUMBER 8 NETWORK

  Job Name

 Rural Delivery

 Bulk Freight

 Network Management

2,971 

2,971 

2,971 

$164.00 

$0.0130 

$3.00 

Thank you for your enquiry with reachmedia for the distribution of your unaddressed letterbox campaign. Based on the 
information provided we are pleased to offer the following rates for a period of 30 days from the above date. 

Please note the following:

2,971 

Hamilton  3281

 Product Description Quantity Rate TotalRate Per

per 1000

per unit

per 1000

The above quote includes GST of 15% and is quoted in NZD.

Weight

  Quote Number

Subtotal

Total 

 for full Terms and Conditions.Please click here

Should the above quote not include freight, this will be provided upon confirmation of the product weight 
and areas selected for distribution.

All bookings are subject to a minimum charge of $350 plus GST.
Cancellation or amendment fees may apply.

2097555
NUMBER 8 NETWORK - HOME RANGE 2020

 

 

 

51-100

51-100

51-100

 Notes

166

http://www.reachmedia.co.nz/terms-and-conditions


525 Mt Wellington Highway, Mount Wellington
Auckland 1060
PH: 0800 REACHUS
www.reachmedia.co.nz
info@reachmedia.co.nz

Distribution requirements

  Booking deadlines
(prior to start date of distribution)

 Stock lodgement deadlines
(prior to start date of distribution)

 

   No. of 
days

Delivery windows

Channel Window
Rest of New 

Zealand
Rest of New 

ZealandMetro** Metro**

           
Urban

  

      

     
Mon to Fri 

Mon to Sat  Postie

Click here for more info Click here for more info Click here for more info

* You may choose any consecutive three days for distribution within a specified delivery window.
** Metro deadlines apply for Auckland and Christchurch only where product is lodged at those sites. 

Should you require more information about our services please do not hesitate to contact Jessica on 0800 REACHUS  
or jessica.cooke@reachmedia.co.nz 

Please note the following:

More information?

Product must be cross-strapped or cross-banded and presented in even bundles of 200 in a sealed carton.

Further important information relating to distribution requirements can be viewedhere

Kind regards

Jessica Cooke

2 Days

6 Days

3 Days*

3 business days 6 business days

7 business days

2 business days

15 business days

5 business days

7 business days

6 business days

Extend your catalogue life with
Digital Catalogue

Email: info@reachmedia.co.nz

Get an Instant Quote

Online and Obligation free!

Give yourself a 
competitive advantage

Our Market Intelligence experts 
will show you how

Weight of an individual bundle or carton should not exceed 12kgs.
All product must have a completed Product Information(PI) form attached. This will be provided at the time of
booking.

 Rural & 
Box/Bag 

Tue/Wed

167

http://www.reachmedia.co.nz/market-intelligence?boxid=green1
http://quote.reachmedia.co.nz/#paper?bqid=pink
http://www.reachmedia.co.nz/distribution-requirements
http://www.reachmedia.co.nz/?boxid=blue1


Page 1  Version 4.0

Open Meeting

To Discretionary & Funding Committee 
From Clive Morgan

General Manager Community Growth 
Date 18 February 2020

Prepared by Lianne van den Bemd
Community Development Advisor

Chief Executive Approved Y
 Document Set CDR0502 / GOV1318 / 2502553

Report Title Rural – Waikare Golf Club Inc. – Refurbishment of 
Clubhouse Furniture.

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The purpose of this report is to present an application for funding from the Waikare Golf 
Club Inc. towards the cost of the refurbishment of clubhouse furniture.

2. RECOMMENDATION

THAT the report from the General Manager Community Growth be received;

AND THAT an allocation of $............................... is made to the Waikare Golf 
Club Inc. towards the cost of the refurbishment of clubhouse furniture;

OR

AND THAT the request from the Waikare Golf Club Inc. towards the cost of 
the refurbishment of clubhouse furniture is declined / deferred until 
……………………. for the following reasons:

3. BACKGROUND

Waikare Golf Club Inc. is requiring funding to refurbish the clubhouse furniture.

The clubhouse is an event centre and is widely used by visitors and rural community groups, 
i.e. 240 golf club members and organisations such as Age Concern, Department of 
Conservation, Department of Corrections, etc. It is also offered to local non-profit 
organisation, such as Emergency Services, Westpac Rescue Helicopters, Te Kauwhata 
College netball team and Civil Defence as shelter in an emergency.

Version: 7, Version Date: 26/02/2020
Document Set ID: 2502553

168



Page 2  Version 4.0

Volunteers include 6 people who will help refurbish 90 chairs in total, which include powder 
coating and recovering. The current club chairs are quite sturdy and the cost to replace 
them will be in excess of $27,000 which equals $300 per chair. We will be looking at the 
opportunity to work with Springhill Prison to help with the refurbishing these chairs.

4. OPTIONS CONSIDERED

1) That the application is approved and an allocation of partial or full funding requested 
be made.

2) That the application is declined.

3) That the application is deferred.

5. FINANCIAL

Funding is available to allocate for the year.

The project is noted to cost $15,099.96.  The Waikare Golf Club Inc. is seeking funding of 
$5,099.96 towards the cost of the refurbishment of clubhouse furniture.

GST Registered Yes 

Set of Accounts supplied Yes

Previous funding has been received by this organisation Yes

6. POLICY

The application meets the criteria set in the Discretionary Grants Policy, one of which is 
that grants up to $5,000.00 can be funded up to 100% at the discretion of the relevant 
community board or committee or Council’s Discretionary & Funding Committee.

For grants above $5,000.00 a funding cap of 75% of the total project cost applies (whichever 
is the greater) and other funding needs to be sought.

Funds cannot be uplifted until all sufficient funds for the project are approved.

7. CONCLUSION

Consideration by the Discretionary & Funding Committee is required with regard to this 
funding request.

8. ATTACHMENTS

Version: 7, Version Date: 26/02/2020
Document Set ID: 2502553

169



Page 3  Version 4.0

App – Waikare Golf Club Inc – Refurbishment of Clubhouse Furniture.

Version: 7, Version Date: 26/02/2020
Document Set ID: 2502553

170



Version: 3, Version Date: 25/02/2020
Document Set ID: 2497021

171



Version: 3, Version Date: 25/02/2020
Document Set ID: 2497021

172



Version: 3, Version Date: 25/02/2020
Document Set ID: 2497021

173



Version: 3, Version Date: 25/02/2020
Document Set ID: 2497021

174



Version: 3, Version Date: 25/02/2020
Document Set ID: 2497021

175



Version: 3, Version Date: 25/02/2020
Document Set ID: 2497021

176



Version: 3, Version Date: 25/02/2020
Document Set ID: 2497021

177



Version: 3, Version Date: 25/02/2020
Document Set ID: 2497021

178



Version: 3, Version Date: 25/02/2020
Document Set ID: 2497021

179



Version: 3, Version Date: 25/02/2020
Document Set ID: 2497021

180



Version: 3, Version Date: 25/02/2020
Document Set ID: 2497021

181



V
ersion: 3, V

ersion D
ate: 25/02/2020

D
ocum

ent S
et ID

: 2497021

182



Version: 3, Version Date: 25/02/2020
Document Set ID: 2497021

183



Version: 3, Version Date: 25/02/2020
Document Set ID: 2497021

184



Version: 3, Version Date: 25/02/2020
Document Set ID: 2497021

185



Version: 3, Version Date: 25/02/2020
Document Set ID: 2497021

186



Version: 3, Version Date: 25/02/2020
Document Set ID: 2497021

187



Version: 3, Version Date: 25/02/2020
Document Set ID: 2497021

188



Version: 3, Version Date: 25/02/2020
Document Set ID: 2497021

189



Version: 3, Version Date: 25/02/2020
Document Set ID: 2497021

190



Version: 3, Version Date: 25/02/2020
Document Set ID: 2497021

191



Version: 3, Version Date: 25/02/2020
Document Set ID: 2497021

192



Version: 3, Version Date: 25/02/2020
Document Set ID: 2497021

193



Version: 3, Version Date: 25/02/2020
Document Set ID: 2497021

194



Version: 3, Version Date: 25/02/2020
Document Set ID: 2497021

195



Version: 3, Version Date: 25/02/2020
Document Set ID: 2497021

196



Version: 3, Version Date: 25/02/2020
Document Set ID: 2497021

197



Version: 3, Version Date: 25/02/2020
Document Set ID: 2497021

198



Version: 3, Version Date: 25/02/2020
Document Set ID: 2497021

199


	200304 D&F Order Paper
	4 Confirmation of Minutes - 18 November 2019
	5.1 Summary of Movements in Discretionary Funds to 31 January 2020
	5.2 Summary of Current Grant Requests as at 31 January 2020
	6.1 Raglan Returned Services Association Inc. – ANZAC Day Service
	6.2 Huntly Returned Services Association Inc. – Huntly RSA ANZAC Day Service
	6.3 Waikato District Council - Ngaruawahia ANZAC Day Civic Service
	6.4 Onewhero-Tuakau Community Board – ANZAC Day Service
	6.5 Te Kauwhata Community Events Inc. – ANZAC Day Service
	6.6 Ngaruawahia RSA and Memorial Club Inc. – ANZAC Day Service
	6.7 Taupiri Community Board - ANZAC Day Service
	7.1 Huntly District Rotary – Gala Garden Party and Art Competition
	7.2 Number 8 Network Group – Home Range Rural Newspaper
	7.3 Waikare Golf Club Inc. – Refurbishment of Clubhouse Furniture



